Item No.04

Court No.1

BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL EASTERN ZONE BENCH, KOLKATA (THROUGH PHYSICAL HEARING WITH HYBRID MODE)

M.A. No.22/2024/EZ In

Original Application No.15/2014/EZ

Versus

Tribunal on its own Motion

Applicant(s)

Union of India & Ors.

Respondent(s)

Date of hearing: 14.05.2024

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. AMIT STHALEKAR, JUDICIAL MEMBER HON'BLE DR. ARUN KUMAR VERMA, EXPERT MEMBER

For Applicant(s) : Suo Motu

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Paushali Banerjee, Advocate for KMDA (in Virtual Mode)

ORDER

 The M.A. No.03/2023/EZ in Original Application No.15/2014/EZ had been disposed of by this Tribunal vide its order dated 01.03.2023 with the following directions:-

> "6. So far as construction of STPs at Sreenathpur and Silver Jubilee are concerned, we direct the Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority to complete the construction of STP by 31.10.2023 and file affidavit of compliance by **01.03.2024**.

> 7. So far as construction of STP of 5.20 MLD at Sarkar Para Ward No.1 is concerned, we direct the Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority to complete the process of construction of STP by 31.10.2023 and file affidavit of compliance by **01.03.2024**.

> 8. With the aforesaid directions, the M.A. No.03/2023/EZ is accordingly disposed of."

 We find that affidavit of compliance has not been filed by the Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority. This M.A. No.22/2024/EZ has been taken up *Suo motu* by the Tribunal.

- 3. Issue notice to the Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority, returnable within three weeks.
- 4. Ms. Paushali Banerjee, learned Counsel who is present (in Virtual Mode), accepts notice on behalf of the Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority. Learned Counsel prays for and is granted further three weeks time for filing affidavit of compliance.
- 5. **List on 29.07.2024.**

B. Amit Sthalekar, JM

Dr. Arun Kumar Verma, EM

May 14, 2024, M.A. No.22/2024/EZ In Original Application No.15/2014/EZ MN